Interest and Other fees paid net of interests received (117.2)

Discretionary Free Cash Flow 407.8

Acquisition / disposal of equity investments and subsidiaries   67.8

Distributions to shareholders (including non-controlling interests) (310.5)

Change in long-life leases and ECA debt  112.4

Change in foreign exchange portion of the cross-currency swap (13.9)

IFRS 16 Impact as of 1 July 2018 (43.8)

Other (51.0)

Decrease (increase) in net debt 168.8

16 Figures as of 30 June 2018 have been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 from 1 July 2018. The impact of the application of IFRS 15 standards is
presented in the note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.
17 Operating expenses is defined as the sum of operating costs and of selling, general & administrative expenses.

 11

Appendix 2: Quarterly revenues by application

Analysis of revenues by business application in the Fourth Quarter (€ millions)

In € millions

Q4 2017-18

restated

Q4 2017-18
proforma18

Q4 2018-19
reported

Actual change
Like-for-like

change19

Video Applications 219.6 215.6 216.7 -1.3% -1.1%

Government Services 40.2 40.2 39.8 -1.0% -7.9%

Fixed Data  34.2 34.2 30.3 -11.4% -16.4%

Fixed Broadband 20.7 20.7 20.9 +1.0% -1.3%

Mobile Connectivity 19.5 19.5 20.5 +5.1% -1.7%

Total Operating Verticals 334.1 330.2 328.1 -1.8% -3.5%

Other Revenues 33.9 33.9 (1.7) n/a n/a

Total revenues 368.1 364.1 326.3 -11.4% -13.0%

EUR/USD exchange rate 1.21 1.21 1.12

Quarterly Reported revenues FY 2018-19

The table below shows quarterly reported revenues. Note: IFRS 15 was adopted from July 1st 2018.

In € millions Q1 2018-19 Q2 2018-19 Q3 2018-19 Q4 2018-19 FY 2018-19

Video 217.2 214.9 215.4 216.7 864.2

Government Services 42.4 39.4 39.9 39.8 161.5

Fixed Data 33.3 32.6 30.4 30.3 126.7

Fixed Broadband 20.4 20.1 19.1 20.9 80.4

Mobile Connectivity 20.6 19.4 19.8 20.5 80.3

Total operating
verticals

334.0 326.4 324.6 328.1 1,313.1

Other Revenues 1.2 (3.5) 12.1 (1.7) 8.0

Total 335.1 322.9 336.7 326.3 1,321.1

18 Pro-forma revenues reflecting the disposal of EUTELSAT 25B.
19 At constant currency, perimeter and accounting standards. The variation is calculated as follows: i) Q4 2018-19 USD revenues are converted at Q4 2017-
18 rates; ii) Q4 2017-18 revenues are restated from the disposal of Eutelsat’s interest in EUTELSAT 25B and from the impact of IFRS 15 standards;

 12

Reminder: quarterly proforma revenues for FY 2017-18

The table below shows quarterly proforma revenues for FY 2017-18. For comparability purposes with FY 2018-19 figures,
they are restated from the following items:

 The contribution of EUTELSAT 25B as of August 2017. As a reminder, Eutelsat sold its interest in the Eutelsat 25B
satellite in August 2018.

 The impact of IFRS 15.

In € millions Q1 2017-18 Q2 2017-18 Q3 2017-18 Q4 2017-18 FY 2017-18

Video  217.9 219.0 217.9 215.6 870.5

Government Services 41.1 38.5 38.0 40.2 157.8

Fixed Data  37.2 36.2 35.3 34.2 143.0

Fixed Broadband 22.0 20.9 20.8 20.7 84.3

Mobile Connectivity 18.6 18.5 17.9 19.5 74.4

Total operating
verticals

336.8 333.0 329.9 330.2 1,330.0

Other Revenues 6.6 5.5 0.6 33.9 46.7

Total 343.5 338.6 330.4 364.1 1,376.6

 13

 Appendix 3: Alternative performance indicators

In addition to the data published in its accounts, the Group communicates on three alternative performance indicators which
it deems relevant for measuring its financial performance: EBITDA, cash capex and Discretionary free cash flow (DFCF).
These indicators are the object of reconciliation with the consolidated accounts.

EBITDA, EBITDA margin and Net debt / EBITDA ratio

EBITDA reflects the profitability of the Group before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization. It is a frequently used
indicator in the Fixed Satellite Services Sector. The table below shows the calculation of EBITDA based on the consolidated